
                                                                                            April 18, 2009 
 
 
Rachel Leiton, Director 
US Department of Labor 
200 Constitution Ave; NW 
Washington, DC 20210 
 
Dear Ms. Leiton, 
 
As you know, I have completed the implementation of 4 full days of medical training for 
National Office staff, including the staff of the Final Adjudication Branch (FAB).  By all 
indications of the participant’s evaluations, the training has been very well received and 
sorely needed.  I have had every intention of continuing the training sessions for each of 
the District Offices.  However, as I told you, I have family and parenting responsibilities 
that prevent me from being away for more than 3 days each month.   
 
The training schedule going forward, as currently represented to me, goes well beyond 
that limit.  As I expressed to you, I was confident that we could agree on a mutually 
acceptable schedule.   However, I have been notified on April 17, 2009, by Mr. Michael 
Chance, that the schedule is “non-negotiable”.   
 
Calling the schedule "non-negotiable", in light of my articulated family circumstances 
appears unwarranted, unwise, harsh and in all likelihood retaliatory for the information 
that I provided to the program and to the General Accountability Office (GAO) on April 
16, 2009.   
 
Your action also comes during the period of the pending legal proceedings of the union, 
Local 12 of American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE, AFL-CIO), to 
include my position in the collective bargaining unit.  Interference with that process 
violates Article 3 of the Agreement between Local 12, AFGE, AFL-CIO and the U.S. 
Department of Labor as well as provisions of the Federal Labor Relations Act that 
protects that process. 
 
I have been advised by counsel that your decision to characterize the training schedule as 
“non-negotiable” with the knowledge of my family obligations may constitute a 
constructive discharge.   
 
Since your non-negotiable change in training plans comes a mere day after my interview 
with the GAO, it seems only fair for me to inform you, that in the interest of full 
disclosure, I must inform the GAO of the subsequent developments.   
 
This leaves me with no choice but to resign my position effective May 4, 2009.   While I 
have been forced by you to resign, I reserve all my rights under the law. 
 



It has been an honor to serve the EEOIC program and its claimants.  I have great hopes 
that the program will continue to evolve to meet the needs of energy workers and their 
families.       
 
 
                                                                                  Sincerely yours, 
 
 
 
                                                                                   


